## RESOLUTION NO. 99-23

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH PHOENIX TRADING, INC., UTILIZING THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT NO. 47QMCA18D0006 FOR THE PURCHASE OF A POLICE BOAT AND RELATED ACCESSORIES; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE ANY ACTION NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THIS RESOLUTION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of Delray Beach (the "City") is authorized to enter into agreements to provide services and products in accordance with its Charter; and

WHEREAS, the United States General Services Administration (GSA) provides centralized procurement services for the Federal Government; and

WHEREAS, the GSA maintains the Multiple Award Schedule Program, establishing long-term Government-wide contracts with commercial firms to provide government buyers with access to a wide variety of commercial supplies, services, and solutions; and

WHEREAS, Phoenix Trading, Inc. was awarded contract #47QMCA18D0006 for watercraft and related items; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase a Police boat and related accessories for life safety and enforcement operations, such as enforcing the seawall ordinance, speeding, and responding to boating accidents; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into an agreement with Phoenix Trading, Inc. utilizing GSA Contract 47QMCA18D0006, to acquire a Police boat and related accessories; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission deems approval of this Resolution to be in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the residents and citizens of the City of Delray Beach and the public at large.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are hereby affirmed and ratified.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Commission of the City of Delray Beach has reviewed and hereby approves this agreement between the City and Phoenix Trading, Inc., a copy of which is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit "A".
<u>Section 3.</u> The City Commission authorizes the City Manager to execute the Agreement and any amendments and/ or renewals thereto, and take any actions necessary to effectuate this Agreement.
Section 4. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.
PASSED AND ADOPTED in regular session on the day of
Katerri Johnson, City Clerk Shelly Petrolia, Mayor
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:
Lynn Gelin, City Attorney